

## SOUTH POINT ARENA & EQUESTRIAN CENTER RULES, REGULATIONS AND INFORMATION

**General Information:** South Point Hotel, Casino & Spa

9777 Las Vegas Blvd, South

Las Vegas, NV 89183

Hotel Telephone Number (702) 796-7111
Arena Office Telephone (702) 797-8005
Arena Office Fax (702) 797-806
Show Office Telephone (702) 797-8146
Show Office Fax (702) 797-8147

In case of an emergency, there is a hotel phone located outside of the show office. Dial "0" and ask for Security.

## **Rules and Regulations:**

- 1. Equestrian participants enter the arena and practice areas at their own risk.
- 2. Absolutely NO abuse to animals will be tolerated.
- 3. South Point is not responsible for any lost, stolen or damaged property. Please contact South Point Security for lost and found.
- 4. Any accident regardless of nature is to be immediately reported to South Point Security.
- 5. Riders must lead horses in the stall area at all times. Riding in the barn is not allowed. Riding is allowed in designated practice and performance areas only. Absolutely no riding will be permitted in any parking lot at the South Point facility.
- 6. Do not leave horses unattended outside stall area. Horses are to be confined to the show arenas, barns, stalls and designated dirt practice areas only.
- 7. It is the policy of the South Point that pets (i.e., dogs, cats, birds, etc) are not allowed on property. Accommodations will be made for ADA compliant service animals. "Under the ADA, service animals must be harnessed, leashed, or tethered, unless the individual's disability prevents using these devices or these devices interfere with the service animal's safe, effective performance of tasks. In that case, the individual must maintain control of the animal through voice, signal, or other effective controls."
- 8. Shavings are required in each stall as dictated by show management. No straw will be allowed as bedding in stalls.
- 9. Shavings are available for purchase exclusively from the South Point Arena & Equestrian Center. No outside shavings will be allowed.

- 10. Smoking is prohibited in the Arena, Barns and Stalls; this includes e-cigarettes and vaporizers.
- 11. No glass is allowed in Barn, Stalls or Arena.
- 12. No outside food or beverage allowed in stall area or Arena.
- 13. No weapons of any type are allowed on property.
- 14. All children must be accompanied by an adult at all times.
- 15. Printed collateral, including magazines and brochures which promote products, services or upcoming events are not permitted without the permission of South Point Management.
- 16. No commercial activities are allowed on property without the permission of South Point Management.
- 17. As a courtesy to our equestrian guests, cork boards are provided to display personal information only and not for commercial use. Signs posted on any other surface will be removed and any damage from placing or removing the sign will be invoiced to the Responsible Party. No stapling, no taping, no nailing and no sticking of any objects to the stall walls.
- 18. Horse owners will be responsible for the removal of all items, with the exception of soiled shavings upon their departure. Any damage or excessive cleaning of the stall area will be billed to the Responsible Party.
- 19. Horse owners must clean and maintain their stall(s) for the duration of the event. Please do not clean stalls directly into the aisles. Gondolas are provided at the end of each aisle for the ease of waste disposal.
- 20. Do not clean trailers directly onto the parking lots.
- 21. No obstructions may be kept or stored in the stall aisles including furniture, chairs, carts, tack boxes, etc. Stall decorations must be fire retardant, must not block aisles and must be in compliance with local codes.
- 22. Biohazard containers are available and must be used for the disposal of all biohazard materials and needles. Please do not place needles in the trash receptacles or on the floor.
- 23. No spray painting, hoof black or hoof dressing should be applied to horse hooves in stall area and/or barns without floor protection.
- 24. Appliances such as coffee makers, microwaves, refrigerators, space heaters, etc. are absolutely prohibited in the stall area.
- 25. Parking outside of designated areas will result in the vehicle or trailers being towed at the owners' expense.
- 26. Overnight RV boarding is not permitted on South Point property under any circumstances.
- 27. Any motorized vehicles are prohibited in the arena and equestrian center, with the exception of loading and unloading in designated areas.

28. Unauthorized removal of any items from South Point property, including stall mats, push carts, hoses, etc. will be prosecuted to the fullest extent of the law.

## **Nevada Equine Transportation Requirements:**

What you will need to know and have when entering and exiting the State of Nevada with horses and/or cattle:

- 1. A current Livestock Health Certificate issued by a licensed veterinarian.
- 2. A Coggins Test performed within the previous 12 months.
- 3. Cattle for sale, show, or remaining in Nevada require an ENTRY PERMIT (Call 775-688-1182, Ext. 230)
- 4. To sell (change of ownership) or EXIT Nevada, <u>YOU MUST HAVE SOME SORT OF PROOF OF</u>

  <u>OWNERSHIP IN YOUR POSESSION WHEN GETTING A BRAND INSPECTION CERTIFICATE.</u> The horse permits listed below are issued in lieu of Brand Inspection Certificates for TRANSPORTATION ONLY and are honored statewide and other states:
  - a. Horse Lifetime \$30.00
  - b. Horse Annual \$15.00
  - c. For regular Brand Inspections Fees Any Livestock, Change of Ownership, or regular transportation out of district or State of Nevada:
    - i. \$10.00 for 1st horse, \$3.00 per additional horse
    - ii. \$10.00 for 1<sup>st</sup> cattle, \$1.00 per each additional cattle

PLEASE CHECK WITH THE SHOW OFFICE WHEN ARRIVING AT THE EVENT AS TO WHERE AND WHEN THE DEPUTY BRAND INSPECTOR WILL BE AVAILABLE TO RECEIVE YOUR CERTIFICATE.

PLEASE REMEMBER! "YOU MUST HAVE A BRAND INSPECTION WHEN LEAVING THE STATE OF NEVADA". THANK YOU FOR YOUR COOPERATION.

It is the responsibility of the Show Producer and the horse owner to insure that the Health requirements are met. South Point Arena & Equestrian Center assumes no responsibility for the administration of check-in or health procedures.